beyond hours enabling execution of the transfer the same day. This change has been introduced in order to reflect the
economic nature of the funds in a better way.

Moreover, the Group has introduced changes to the way of presenting receivables and liabilities arising from the
Social Benefits Fund (SBF). In accordance with the legal nature of the funds, receivables and liabilities arising from
SBF were removed from the report on the Group's Statement of Financial Position.

Additionally, starting from the financial statements for Q4 2011, the Group ceased to present debt securities eligible
for rediscounting at the Central Bank in a separate line in the Statement of Financial Position and present them within
the item ‘Loans and advances to customers’.

The restatement had no impact on the profit and equity in presented comparative data as at 30 September 2011 and
as at 31 December 2010.

The following combination presents the impact of the restatement on presented comparative data in the Consolidated
and Stand-alone Financial Statements.

Changes in the BRE Bank Group Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 September 2011.

30.09.2011

before adjustments

presentation

adjustments

30.09.2011

after adjustments

Debt securities eligible for rediscounting at the Central Bank 6 330 (6 330) -

Loans and advances  to customers 64 443 625 6 330 64 449 955

Total assets 94 443 650 - 94 443 650
Changes in the BRE Bank Group Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2010.

31.12.2010

before adjustments

presentation

adjustments

31.12.2010

after adjustments

Debt securities eligible for rediscounting at the Central Bank 3 686 (3 686) -

Loans and advances to banks 2 510 892 (3 610) 2 507 282

Loans and advances  to customers 59 370 365 3 686 59 374 051

Amounts due to customers 47 420 057 (269 104) 47 150 953

Other liabilities 871 130 265 494 1 136 624

Total assets 90 042 441 (3 610) 90 038 831

Total liabilities 82 965 156 (3 610) 82 961 546

BRE Bank SA Group
IFRS Consolidated Financial Statements for the fourth quarter of 2011 PLN (000’s)

 47

Changes in the BRE Bank Stand-alone Statement of Financial Position as at 30 September 2011.

30.09.2011

before adjustments

presentation

adjustments

30.09.2011

after adjustments

Debt securities eligible for rediscounting at the Central Bank 6 330 (6 330) -

Loans and advances  to customers 58 183 847 6 330 58 190 177

Total assets 89 371 563 - 89 371 563

Changes in the BRE Bank Stand-alone Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2010.

31.12.2010

before adjustments

presentation

adjustments

31.12.2010

after adjustments

Debt securities eligible for rediscounting at the Central Bank 3 686 (3 686) -

Loans and advances to banks 3 764 172 (1 484) 3 762 688

Loans and advances  to customers 51 662 336 3 686 51 666 022

Amounts due to customers 47 067 347 (269 104) 46 798 243

Other liabilities 573 450 267 620 841 070

Total assets 83 520 654 (1 484) 83 519 170

Total liabilities 76 989 696 (1 484) 76 988 212

3. Major Estimates and Judgments Made in Connection with the Application of Accounting Policy
Principles

The Group applies estimates and adopts assumptions which impact the values of assets and liabilities presented in the
subsequent period. Estimates and assumptions, which are continuously subject to assessment, rely on historical
experience and other factors, including expectations concerning future events, which seem justified under the given
circumstances.

Impairment of loans and advances

The Group reviews its loan portfolio in terms of possible impairments at least once per quarter. In order to determine